

ITEM NO.101 Court 12 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A
 S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10466-10476/2011

STATE OF KARNATAKA AND ANR. ETC. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MEGHALAYA AND ANR. ETC. ETC. Respondent(s)

[PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE M.R. SHAH AND HON'BLE B.V. NAGARATHNA ,JJ.]

IA No. 45915/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 45914/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 131155/2020 - VACATING STAY
 IA No. 131205/2020 - VACATING STAY

WITH

C.A. Nos. 101-102/2012 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 911/2021 (XI-A)

IA No. 105513/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT & IA No. 82492/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP (C) Nos. 21146-21147/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168944/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP (C) No. 21149/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.168952/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
 C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 02-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
 HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Appellant(s)	Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv. Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv. Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.
	Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv. Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR Mr. Abdullah Naseeh, Adv. Ms. Meena K.P, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. Gen. Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Aditya Shankar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Shaffi Mather, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. S.K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv
Mr. Vivek Kolhi, Adv. Gen.
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Ajit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangatani, Adv.

Mr. C. A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Zaffar Inayat, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR
Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Jasra, Adv.

M/s. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mrs. Gurkamal Hora Arora, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Subodh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. S.K. Bagariya, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rohini Musa AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.
Ms. Shriya Gilhotra, Adv.
Ms. Garima Saxena, Adv.
for M/s. Chambers Of Kartik Seth, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

We have heard Mr. N. Venkataraman, learned ASG assisted by Mr. Nikhil Goel, learned AAG appearing on behalf of the State of Karnataka and Mr. Pallav Shishodia, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the State of Kerala.

We have also heard Mr. C.A. Sundaram, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the State of Nagaland, Mr. Arvind Datar, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Amit Kumar, learned Advocate General, appearing on behalf of the State of Meghalaya and Mr. S.K. Bagaria, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the State of Sikkim.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

It will be open for the learned counsel appearing for the respective parties to file the final written submissions, if they so desire, to be filed within a period of one week from today to be sent on e-mail addresses shahmr2018@gmail.com and pstojusticebvn@gmail.com

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER